
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
January 12, 2022 
 
File:    A/133/21 
Address:   17 Doncrest Drive – Markham, ON (Thornhill) 
Applicant:    Miguel Maruszki  
Agent:    David Small Designs (Julie Odanski)  
Hearing Date: January 19, 2022 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the West District team. The applicant 
is requesting relief from the following “First Density Special Residential – (SR1)” zone 
requirements under By-law 1767, as amended, as they relate to a proposed detached 
dwelling. The requested variances are to permit: 
 

a) By-law 1767, Sec. 13(i)(c):  

a minimum front yard setback of 10.0 m (32.81 ft), whereas the by-law 

permits minimum front yard setback of 10.67 m (35.01 ft); 

b) By-law 1767, Sec. 13(i)(e):  

a minimum rear yard setback of 9.37 m (30.74 ft), whereas the by-law 

permits a minimum rear yard setback of 15.24 m (50.0 ft);  

c) By-law 100-90, Sec. 1.2(ii):  

a maximum depth of 18.31 m (60.07 ft), whereas by-law permits a 

maximum depth of 16.80 m (55.12 ft); and 

d) By-law 100-90, Section 9(i): 

an unenclosed/unexcavated roofed porch encroachment of 1.04 m (41.0 

in), whereas the By-law permits a maximum encroachment of 0.46 m (18.0 

in) into any required yard. 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
The 2,094.10 m2 (22,540.70 ft2) property municipally addressed 17 Doncrest Drive, is 
located on the north side of Doncrest Drive, east of Bayview Avenue, and south of the 
CNR rail corridor (the “subject property”). The subject property has an approximate depth 
of 36.62 m (120.14 ft), and an approximate lot frontage of 57.15 m (187.50 ft). A two-
storey detached dwelling currently exists on the property, with mature vegetation 
throughout.  
 
The subject property is located within an established residential neighbourhood comprised 
of a mix of one and two-storey detached dwellings and open space, and is within close 
proximity to institutional uses along Bayview Avenue. The surrounding area is mainly 
comprised of single detached dwellings located on a broad range of lot sizes and shapes, 
including those with larger widths than depths (Appendix “D”). There are various examples 
of recently developed infill housing within the surrounding area.  
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-storey detached dwelling oriented 
towards the east side of the lot, to accommodate a proposed in ground pool and patio to 
the west of the dwelling. The proposed development complies with the side yard setback 
requirements, and the applicant is seeking variances which are primarily related to the 



depth of the building (an increased building depth, and reductions to the front and rear 
yard setbacks).  
 
OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING 
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)  
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low rise 
housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the Official Plan 
outlines infill development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” designation with respect 
to height, massing, and setbacks. This criteria is established to ensure that infill 
development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the zoning 
requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street, while 
accommodating a diversity of building styles. In considering applications for development 
approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, development is 
required to meet the general intent of the above noted development criteria. In addition, 
regard shall be had for the retention of existing trees and vegetation. 
 
Zoning By-Law 1767, as amended 
The subject property is zoned “First Density Special Residential – (SR1)” under By-law 
1767, as amended, which permits one single detached dwelling per lot. The proposed 
development does not comply with the By-law requirements with respect to the minimum 
front and rear yard setbacks. 
 
Residential Infill Zoning By-law 100-90 
The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 100-90. The 
intent of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain 
the character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for building 
depth, garage projection, garage width, floor area ratio, height, and number of storeys. 
The proposed development does not comply with the Infill By-law requirements with 
respect to the maximum building depth. 
 
Previous Minor Variance Approval (File: CA/74/21) 
In 1974, the Committee of Adjustment (the “Committee”) approved the following minor 
variance requested under Zoning By-law 1767, as amended, to permit: 
 

 a rear yard setback of 30.0 ft (9.14 m), whereas the By-law requires a 

minimum rear yard setback of 50.0 ft (15.24 m). 

ZONING PRELIMINARY REVIEW (ZPR) UNDERTAKEN 
The applicant has completed a ZPR on June 24, 2021, which confirmed the initial 
variances required for the proposed development. The applicant submitted revised 
drawings as part of their minor variance application on September 20, 2021, which 
included revisions from the ZPR that was initially completed.  
 
The applicant has not conducted a ZPR for the revised drawings. Consequently, it is the 
applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all of the 
variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development.  If the variance 
request in this application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances is 
identified at the Building Permit stage, further variance application(s) may be required to 
address any non-compliances. 
 
 



COMMENTS 
The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, states that four tests must be met 
in order for a variance to be granted by the Committee: 
 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee, for the 

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Orientation of Buildings, and Surrounding Area Context 
A residential corner lot is located immediately to the east of the subject property, 
municipally addressed 15 Poinsetta Drive. The front lot line of the neighbouring lot is the 
shorter lot line separating the corner lot from the street along Poinsetta Drive, which means 
that the rear yard abuts the side yard of the subject property. The rear yard of the corner 
lot may visually appear to be a larger side yard when viewing the dwelling from Doncrest 
Drive. Similarly, other dwellings within the neighbourhood have interior side yards in 
compliance with, and greater than the minimum interior side yard setback requirement.  
 
Increase in Maximum Building Depth 
The applicant is requesting a maximum building depth of 18.31 m (60.07 ft), whereas the 
By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.80 m (55.12 ft). This is an increase of 1.51 
m (4.95 ft). 
 
Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both 
parallel to the front lot line, one passing through the point on the dwelling which is the 
nearest, and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front 
lot line.  
 
The variance includes a front covered porch, and a minor projection at the rear which 
cumulatively has a depth of 1.81 m (5.94 ft). Excluding the aforementioned features, the 
main component of the building has a building depth of 16.50 m (54.14 ft). Staff are 
satisfied that the projections are minor in nature, and the requested variance appropriately 
maintains the general intent of the By-law. 
 
Reduction in Front Yard Setback 
The applicant is requesting a minimum front yard setback of 10.0 m (32.81 ft), whereas 
the By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 10.67 m (35.01 ft). This is a reduction 
of (0.67 m) 2.20 ft.  
 
Approval of this variance would allow for part of the front building wall to have a front yard 
setback of 10.0 m (32.81 ft). Other portions of the front building wall are setback a greater 
distance of 10.76 m (35.30 ft), which comply with the minimum requirements of the By-
law. Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance meets the general intent of the 
By-law, and is minor in nature. 
 
Reduction in Rear Yard Setback 
The applicant is requesting a minimum rear yard setback of 9.37 m (30.74 ft), whereas the 
By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 15.24 m (50.24 ft). This is a reduction of 
5.87 m (19.50 ft).  
 



Staff acknowledge that a portion of the rear building wall of the existing two-storey dwelling 
is setback 9.31 m (30.55 ft) from the rear lot line, as shown in the Plan of Survey submitted 
by the applicant (Appendix “C”). Staff have also considered the proposed location of the 
dwelling, and are of the opinion that the rear yard setback would provide for sufficient 
amenity space in the rear yard and interior side yard (as defined by the by-law). Staff are 
of the opinion that the requested variance would be of minimal impact to adjacent 
properties to the north, and that the general intent of the By-law is appropriately 
maintained. 
 
Increase in Maximum Roofed Porch Encroachment 
The applicant is requesting an unenclosed/unexcavated roofed porch encroachment of 
1.04 m (41.0 in), whereas the By-law permits a maximum encroachment 0.46 m (18.0 in) 
into any required yard. This is an increase of 0.58 m (23.0 in), and applies to the front 
yard. 
 
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is a minor projection, which may be 
considered desirable as it provides for architectural interest from the streetscape. 
 
Tree Protection and Compensation 
Staff recommend that the tree related conditions be adopted to ensure that the applicant 
provides for appropriate protection, and compensation, if necessary. The applicant is 
required to apply for and obtain tree permits from the City for any proposed injury to, or 
removal of any trees that have a diameter at breast height (DBH) of 0.0 cm (7.87 in), or 
more. Further mitigation may be required to ensure the appropriate protection of certain 
trees is achieved.  
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
One written submission was received as of January 12, 2022 in support of the proposed 
development. It is noted that additional information may be received after the writing of the 
report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.   

 
CONCLUSION 
Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the Planning 
Act, and are of the opinion that the variance request meets the four tests. Staff recommend 
that the Committee consider public input and the subsequent conditions of approval in 
reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate how they 
satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix “A” – Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” – Plans  
Appendix “C” – Plan of Survey: December 15, 2020 
Appendix “D” – Aerial Map: Surrounding Area 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Aleks Todorovski, Planner, Zoning and 
Special Projects 
 

REVIEWED BY: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP, Senior 
Planner, West District  



APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/133/21 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development for as long as it remains. 

2. That the variances apply only to the proposed development, in substantial 

conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning 

and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her 

satisfaction. 

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified 

arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to 

be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their 

designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this 

condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban 

Design, or their designate. 

4. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the 

Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, if required, in 

accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the 

Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been 

fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their 

designate. 

5. That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be 

erected and maintained around all trees on site, including street trees, in 

accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and 

inspected by the Tree Preservation Technician, or their designate, and that the 

Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been 

fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their 

designate. 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Aleks Todorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “B” 
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/133/21 
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General Notes:

no.           date                  revision / comment

1 Issued To Owner For Zoning ApprovalMay 18/21  

SP

Key Plan nts

1. Do Not Scale Drawings

2. These Plans Are To Remain The Property Of The Designer And Must Be Returned Upon
Request. These Plans Must Not Be Used In Any Other Location Without The Written Approval Of
The Designer.

3. All Works To Be In Accordance With The Ontario Building Code And All Code References Refer
To O.B.C. 2012 Division 'b'

The Undersigned Has Reviewed And Takes Responsibility For This
Design, And Has The Qualifications And Meets The Requirements Set

Out In The Ontario Building Code To Be A Designer.

Name                                    Signature                                           BCIN

Firm Name                                                                                       BCIN

Peter Giordano  25061

DAVID W. SMALL DESIGNS INC. 29999

Exempt Under Division C -3.2.4.1. Of the 2012 ONTARIO Building Code.

Qualification Information Required Unless The Design Is

Registration Information Required Unless The Design Is

Exempt Under Division C -3.2.5.1. Of the 2012 ONTARIO Building Code.

Site Data

Lot Area (0.020 ha)
Zoning SR1
Established Grade 161.98  

Floor Area
Ground Floor 4470.0 sf
(Includes 98.7 sf of Stairs)

Second Floor 4276.1 sf
(Excludes 98.7 sf of Stairs )

415.26 sm  

397.26 sm  

Total Area 8746.1 sf812.52 sm  

Garage  727.3 sf67.57 sm  

2094.10 sm  

(Measured to Inside Face of Garage Walls)

Finished Basement 3536.5 sf328.54 sm  
(Measured to Inside Face of Finished Basement Walls)

Proposed Footprint 489.65 sm23.38% 
(Including Garage)

Proposed Covered Porches 75.55 sm3.61% 

Total Proposed Coverage 565.20 sm26.99%

Max Allowed Coverage 698.03 sm33.33%

Lot Coverage

Front Yard Area 600.79 sm

Landscaping

Landscape Soft Area 467.32 sm77.78% 

Garage 798.2 sf74.15 sm  
(Measured to Exterior Face of Garage Walls)

Total Gross Floor Area 9544.3 sf886.67 sm

SITE

Prior To Submitting A Building Permit Application, The Builder Shall Have Individual Siting Plans For Each Lot Approved By The Subdivider's Consulting
Engineer, Which Comply With The Approved Subdivision Grading Plans And Composite Utility Plans. Siting Plans Shall Include As Constructed Sanitary And
Storm Service Connection Invert Elevations At The Street Line For Each Lot.

Where Indicated On This Plan, Lots Which Abut The Subdivision Limit Shall Be Graded To Provide A Minimum 0.6 Metre Strip Of Undisturbed Land Adjacent
To The Subdivision Limit. All Embankments Required For The Grading Of The Lots Shall Commence At The Inside Edge Of This Strip Of Land.

Drainage Swales Shall Be Constructed By The Builder On The Property Line And To The Grades, Depths And Sections Specified Herein:
          Minimum Depth = 0.15. Maximum Depth = 0.50m
          Minimum Gradient = 2.00%. Maximum Gradient = 5.00%
          3:1 Maximum Side Slopes

All Embankments Formed During Lot Grading Shall Have A Maximum Five (5) Horizontal To One (1) Vertical Slope.

Driveways Shall Not Be Used As An Outlet For Any Side Yard Swales.

Driveways Shall Have A Gradient Between 2.00% To 8.00%.

Retaining Wall Designs Shall Be As Per Manufacturer's Specifications And Are To Be Stamped By The Structural Design Engineer. All Retaining Walls Are
To Be Inspected By A Consulting Engineer During Construction And Certified Upon Completion Prior To Release Of Grading Deposit.

When A Separation Between Houses Is Less Than 3.0 Metres, Place 19mm Of Clear Stone To A Depth Of 100mm In Place Of Topsoil & Sod. A Positive
Grade Away From The House At Subgrade Level Is Mandatory.

Underside Of Basement Floor Shall Be Min. 0.5m Above The 100 Year Hydraulic Grade Line.
-
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Base Information:

Base Information Taken From Plan Of Survey
BY: Vladimir Dosen Surveying
Dated: December 15, 2020

Location

Lot 17
Registered Plan M-899
City of Markham
Regional Municipality of York

City Benchmark

*TFW (Top Of Foundation Wall)

Floor Sill Plate On Inside Face Of Foundation.
- See Reduced Thickened Foundation Wall Detail
& Reverse Veneer Detail For Foundation Wall
Ledge Condition On Outside Face Of Foundation
Walls.
- Extent Of Each Type To Be Determined By
Contractor On Site During Construction

Elevations Are Refereed To The City Of
Markham Benchmark No. BM-M-03-006,
Having A Published Elevation Of 159.225
Meters

**U/F (Under Side of Footing)

- U/F Denotes Minimum Depth Of Under Side
of Footing.
- Under Side of Footing May Differ
Depending On Basement Conditions. See
Floor Plans And Elevations For Specific
Under Side Of Footing Conditions .
- Footings To Be Min 1.2m Below Grade

Site Plan

Drawing:

Scale:

Date:

Dwn by:

Proj. no.:

Project:

May 2 0 2 1

HD

2 0 - 18 8 7

17 Doncrest Drive

The Maruszki-Desai Home

City of Markham,
Regional Municipality of York

Lot 17
Registered Plan M-899

1:150

Internal Sewage And Water Systems On Private Property
Requires Plumbing Approval Under The Ontario Building
Code, Application For The Necessary Permits Should Be
Made To The Building Standards Department

Permit To Determine The Review, Certification, Permit
Issuance And Inspection Process For The Proposed Pool
To Be Obtained From Building Standards Department

Notes:

davidsmalldesigns.com
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Max Gross Floor Area 10584.56 sf983.34 sm

2 Client Requested RevisionsMay 21/21  

3 Client Requested RevisionsJune 12/21  

4 As Per Arborist CoordinationJune 14/21  

5 As Per Updated Tree InventoryJuly 28/21  
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APPENDIX “C” 
PLAN OF SURVEY: DECEMBER 15, 2020 
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APPENDIX “D” 
AERIAL MAP: SURROUNDING AREA 
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Notes

Legend

DISCLAIMER:  The information is presented on a best-efforts basis, and should not be

relied upon for making financial, survey, legal or other commitments.  If you have

questions or comments regarding the data displayed on this map, please email

cgis@markham.ca and you will be directed to the appropriate department.
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Aerial Map: Surrounding Area
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